guaranteed premiums. Pure Protection Plus and Income One Plus contracts include both guaranteed and reviewable premium policies.

Life policies

Assumption: Increase to best estimate liability
An instantaneous permanent increase in mortality rates of 15% £10.5 million (2022: £7.9 million)

An increase in renewal and claims expenses by 10% and an increase in expense
inflation rate by 1% pa

£1.3 million (2022: £0.9 million)

Increase in lapses by 50% £0.5 million (2022: £0.6 million)

An increase in interest rates by 1% pa £0.5 million (2022: (£0.6) million)

125

24 Financial Liability - Financing

The Financial Liability – Financing covers new business sales of the Real Life product for a period of three and a half years.

The provider of the Financing will pay a proportion of the initial commission on covered policies in exchange for a proportion of cashflows
arising from those policies, until the borrowing plus interest is repaid, with a maximum repayment term of 12 years.

Maturity analysis for amounts due is as follows:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of future cash flows

Sensitivity Impact to discounted future repayments £000
Interest Rate Up 1% 6.6

Interest Rate Down 1% (6.1)

Mortality +15% 3.7

Longevity -20% (4.6)

Expenses +10% +1% Exp Infl 4.3

Lapses +50% (4.0)

Lapses -50% 5.1

ML Cat Risk 3.0

Group Society Group Society
2023 2023 2022 2022
£000 £000 £000 £000

Opening balance as at 1 January 1,278 1,278 0 0

Funds received in the year 1,594 1,594 648 648

Value adjustment on financial liability(1) 325 325 102 102

Funds receivable(2) 334 334 528 528

Total closing balance as at 31 December 3,531 3,531 1,278 1,278

(1) Value adjustments on Financial Liability - Financing recognised in Investment expenses and charges in the Long Term Technical
account

(2) Funds receivable are recognised in the Balance Sheet as 'Other financial investments' and were received post year-end

2023 2022

£000 £000

Value of repayments which fall due:

- within one year 1,030 368

- between one and five years 2,395 782

- in more than five years 106 128

Total closing balance as at 31 December 3,531 1,278

25 Creditors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance
operations

Group Society

2023 2022 2023 2022

£000 £000 £000 £000

Due to contract holders 296 254 296 254

Due to agents/brokers/intermediaries 2,427 2,311 2,381 2,246

Due to reinsurers 1,343 1,163 1,343 1,163

Total creditors arising out of direct insurance and
reinsurance operations 4,066 3,728 4,020 3,663

126

26 Provisions for other risks and charges and contingent
liabilities
Provisions have been established and contingent liabilities disclosed where appropriate.

In the course of conducting business, the Group receives complaints which in some instances can result in legal action. Management
is confident that adequate provisions have been established where appropriate and no material loss will arise in this respect.

27 Other creditors including tax and social security
Group Society

2023 2022 2023 2022

£000 £000 £000 £000

Trade payables 415 562 415 520

Tax and social security 2,276 1,646 2,205 1,574